

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AT&T INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COLLABORATION ON
GOVERNMENT SECRECY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL J. METCALFE

COUNSEL OF RECORD

4801 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20016

(202) 274-4134

DJM.CONSULTING@VERIZON.NET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THERE IS NO SOUND BASIS FOR ADOPTING THE NOTION OF “CORPORATE PRIVACY” FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FOIA’S PERSONAL PRIVACY EXEMPTIONS | 3 |
| A. The Statutory Language Plainly Compels Reversal | 3 |
| B. This Court’s Treatment of the Privacy Concept in its FOIA Decisions Stands Against the “Corporate Privacy” Notion .. | 11 |
| C. The Decision Below Itself Provides No Sound Support for Affirmance..... | 14 |
| II. AS A PRACTICAL MATTER AS WELL, ADOPTION OF THE “CORPORATE PRIVACY” NOTION WOULD BE UNWISE AND UNWARRANTED | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|--|---|
| <p><i>Aguirre v. SEC</i>, 551 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008) 9</p> <p><i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i>, 582 F.3d 490 (3d Cir. 2009) 2, 22</p> <p><i>Bibles v. Or. Natural Desert Ass'n</i>, 519 U.S. 355 (1997) 11</p> <p><i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i>, 441 U.S. 281 (1979) . 19, 20</p> <p><i>CIA v. Sims</i>, 471 U.S. 159 (1985) 21, 22</p> <p><i>Citizens United v. FEC</i>, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) . . . 12</p> <p><i>Cohen v. EPA</i>, 575 F. Supp. 425 (D.D.C. 1983) . . . 9</p> <p><i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i>, 523 U.S. 574 (1998) 21</p> <p><i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i>, 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i>, 507 U.S. 984 (1993) 22</p> <p><i>Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i>, 510 U.S. 487 (1994) 11, 12</p> <p><i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i>, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) 4, 11, 12</p> <p><i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i>, 532 U.S. 1 (2001) 7</p> <p><i>FBI v. Abramson</i>, 456 U.S. 615 (1982) 7, 10, 11, 15, 19, 21</p> <p><i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i>, 470 U.S. 729 (1985) 15</p> | <p><i>Hodes v. HUD</i>, 532 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2008) 9</p> <p><i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NASA</i>, 895 F. Supp. 316 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd on procedural grounds</i>, No. 95-5290 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 17, 1996) 20, 21</p> <p><i>National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish</i>, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 11, 13</p> <p><i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i>, 421 U.S. 168 (1975) 4-5</p> <p><i>United States v. Monia</i>, 317 U.S. 424 (1943) . . 15-16</p> <p><i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i>, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) 3, 4, 11, 12, 14, 22</p> <p><i>United States Department of State v. Ray</i>, 502 U.S. 164 (1991) 11, 12</p> <p><i>United States Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i>, 456 U.S. 595 (1982) 11, 12</p> <p><i>Wash. Post Co. v. Dep't of Justice</i>, 863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 6, 9</p> <p><i>Whalen v. Roe</i>, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 10</p> <p>RULES AND STATUTES:</p> <p>5 U.S.C. § 551(2) 16</p> <p>5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2) 4</p> <p>5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i) 5</p> <p>5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v)(I) 5</p> <p>5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) 2, 5, 7</p> |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) | 3, 8 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6), 7(C) | 3 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(B) | 5 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D) | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F) | 5, 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2) | 10 |
| Executive Order 12,600, 3 C.F.R. 235 (1988) | 2, 20, 21 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| <i>Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1986 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act (Dec. 1987), available at http://www. justice.gov/oip/86agmemo.htm</i> | 6, 10, 18 |
| Collaboration on Government Secrecy, "Privacy Protection After Twenty Years Under <i>Reporters Committee</i> ," available at http://media.wcl. american.edu/Mediasite/Viewer/?peid= beaabe05-d276-4c16-8dd5-d67b277f4a84 | 22 |
| <i>FOIA Update</i> , Vol. III, No. 3, available at http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia_updates/Vol_ III_3/page3.htm | 20 |
| <i>FOIA Update</i> , Vol. III, No. 4, available at http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia_updates/Vol_III_4 /page7.htm | 9 |
| <i>Privacy, Personhood and the Courts: FOIA Exemption 7(C) in Context</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 379 (2010) | 12 |
